7/34/1

71345-1

Court of Appeals No. <u>71345-1-I</u> King County Superior Court No. 13-2-06781-1 SEA

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CANDANCE NOLL, Individually and as Personal Representative of the Estate of Donald Noll, Deceased,

APPELLANT,

V.

SPECIAL ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC.,
RESPONDENT.

COURT OF APPEALS DIV I STATE OF WASHINGTON

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

BRIAN D. WEINSTEIN BENJAMIN R. COUTURE Attorneys for Appellant

WEINSTEIN COUTURE PLLC 1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 4400 Seattle, Washington 98154 (206) 389-1734

WILLIAM A. KOHLBURN pro hac vice RYAN J. KIWALA pro hac vice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv
INTRODUCTION
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
I. FACTUAL HISTORY2
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY6
STANDARD OF REVIEW8
ARGUMENT9
I. SUMMARY9
II. LEGAL DISCUSSION12
A. The Exercise of Jurisdiction over Special Electric Satisfies the Requirements of RCW 4.28.18514
B. The Exercise of Jurisdiction Over Special Electric Comports with Due Process
(1) Special Committed Purposeful Acts Directed at Washington Sufficient to Establish the Requisite Minimum Contacts
(a) Jurisdiction Over Special Electric is Proper Pursuant to Well-Established Washington Precedent Applying the Stream-of-Commerce Doctrine

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Page
(b) World-Wide Volkswagen, Not McIntyre Machinery, Remains the Controlling U.S.
Supreme Court Precedent in Stream-of-
Commerce Cases23
(c) Even if McIntyre Machinery Is Regarded as
Persuasive, Jurisdiction Is Still Proper Over
Special Electric30
(2) The Exercise of Jurisdiction Over Special Electric
Meets the Second and Third Requirements of the
Tyee Analysis32
(a) Special's Contacts with Washington Relate to
the Claims at Issue32
(b) The Exercise of Jurisdiction Over Special
Electric Does Not Offend Traditional Notions
of Fair Play and Substantial Justice34
CONCLUSION37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page				
Washington Courts				
Byron Nelson Co. v. Orchard Mgmt. 95 Wn.App. 462, 975 P.2d 555				
Crose v. Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft 88 Wn.2d 50, 558 P.2d 764 (1977)12				
CTVC of Hawaii, Co., Ltd. v. Shinawatra 82 Wn.App. 699, 919 P.2d 1243 (1996)				
Futureselect Portfolio Mgmt v. Tremont Group Holdings, Inc. 175 Wn.App. 840, 309 P.3d 555 (2013)21, 36				
Golden Gate Hop Ranch, Inc. v. Velsicol Chem. Corp. 66 Wn.2d 469, 403 P.2d 351 (1965)10, 15, 19, 21, 22, 30-31				
Grange Insurance Association v. State 110 Wn.2d 752, 757 P.2d 933 (1988)11, 17, 19, 24				
Hein v. Taco Bell, Inc. 60 Wn.App. 325, 803 P.2d 329 (1991)				
Lockwood v. AC&S, Inc. 109 Wn.2d 235, 744 P.2d 605 (1987)				
Nixon v. Cohn 62 Wn.2d 987, 385 P.2d 305 (1963)				
Oliver v. American Motors Corp. 70 Wn.2d 875, 425 P.2d 647 (1967)				
Omstead v. Brader Heaters, Inc. 5 Wn.App. 258, 487 P.2d 234 (1971)10, 12, 14, 15, 18, 19, 20, 36				
Precision Laboratory Plastics, Inc. v. Micro Test, Inc. 96 Wn.App. 721, 981 P.2d 454 (1999)				

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page		
Quigley v. Spano Crane Sales & Service, Inc. 70 Wn.2d 198, 422 P.2d 512 (1967)		
Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines 113 Wn.2d 763, 783 P.2d 78 (1989)		
Smith v. York Food Machinery Co. 81 Wn.2d 719, 504 P.2d 782 (1972)9, 10, 15, 18-19, 20, 21, 33		
Tyee Construction Co. v. Dulien Steel Products, Inc. of Washington 62 Wn.2d 106, 381 P.2d 245 (1963)9, 14, 16, 17, 34		
United States Supreme Court		
Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court 480 U.S. 102, 107 S.Ct. 1026 (1987)23, 25, 26, 32		
Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz 471 U.S. 462, 105 S.Ct. 2174 (1985)		
Daimler AG v. Bauman 134 S.Ct. 746 (2014)		
Goodyear Dunlop Tire Operations, S.A. v. Brown 131 S.Ct. 2846 (2011)		
J. McIntyre Machinery, Ltd. v. Nicastro 131 S.Ct. 2780 (2011)		
Marks v. United States 430 U.S. 188, 97 S.Ct. 990 (1977)		
World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson 444 U.S. 286, 100 S.Ct. 559 (1980)10, 13, 17, 19, 21, 23, 24, 30, 34		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Page				
Other Federal Courts				
AFTG-TG, LLC v. Nuvoton Technology Corp. 689 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2012)				
Ainsworth v. Moffett Engineering, Ltd. 716 F.3d 174 (5th Cir. 2013)26				
Duple Motor Bodies, Ltd. v. Hollingsworth 417 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1969)				
Read v. Moe 899 F.Supp.2d 1024 (2012)				
Other Jurisdictions				
Gray v. American Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp. 22 Ill.2d 432, 176 N.E.2d 761 (1961)10, 13, 19, 20, 31				
Melendrez v. Superior Ct., State of Calif. 215 Cal.App.4th 1343, 156 Cal.Rptr.3d 335 (2013)				
Russell v. SNFA 370 Ill.Dec. 12, 987 N.E.2d 778 (2013)				
Sproul v. Rob & Charles, Inc. 304 P.3d 18 (N.M. App. 2012)				
State v. NV Sumatra Tobacco Trading Co. 403 S.W.3d 726 (Tenn. 2013)				
Willemsen v. Invacare Corp. 352 Or. 191, 282 P.3d 867 (2012)11, 26, 27, 28, 31				
Statutes				
RCW 4.28.185
